restoration project for the placement of approximately 75,000 cubic yards of sand on
the beach at Kaanapali as described above in accordance with State approvals.

4. Cost of Restoration. The current estimated cost of the construction component of
the restoration of the beach as described above is approximately SIX MILLION
EIGHT HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS
($6,810,200).

5. Joint Funding of Beach Restoration. KOA and DLNR agree to pursue joint funding
of the construction portion of the beach restoration (Restoration) once the EIS and
design are completed, currently forecast to be in 2016. KOA will accrue one-half of

[...]

monitoring for the Project (“MOU Work”) is $10.1 million.

2. Joint Funding of the Project:  DLNR and KOA agree to jointly fund the MOU Work, with
KOA and DLNR each, contributing half of the total cost.

3. Contribution:  KOA agrees to contribute to DLNR, FIVE MILLION FIFTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($5,050,000.00) (the “KOA Contribution”), upon and subject to the terms and
conditions set forth in this MOU.

4. Use of KOA Contribution:  The KOA Contribution shall be used solely as set forth in the
MOU to fund the MOU Work for the Project.  It is explicitly understood that the moneys